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Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # LL- 1856

GW Reviewer J. Hackett Date Review Completed: 03/16/2021

Summary of GWAvailability and Injury Review:

[] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requestedwithout injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be availablewithin the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

D There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

D Thewell does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached
review form. Route throughWell Construction and Compliance Section.

This is onlyo summary. Documentation is attached ond should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations andfor conditions that maybe necessaryfor a permit (ifone is issued).

Version: 07/28/2020
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO March_1@, 2021

TO:

FROM:

Application LL- 1856

GW: J. Hackett
(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: ScenicWaterway InterferenceEvaluation

] YES

3 NO

0 YES

3 NO

The source of appropriation is hydraulically connected to a State Scenic
Waterway or its tributaries

Use the Scenic Waterway Condition (Condition 71)

□ Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is nble to calculate ground waler
interferencewith surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated
interference is distributed below

O Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the
Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the
proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE
Calculate thepercentageofconsumptiveuse bymonth andfill in the tablebelow. lfinterference cannot be calculated,
per criteria in 390.835, do notfill in the table but check the "unable"option above, thus informing Water Rights that
the Department is unable to make a Preponderance ofEvidencefinding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in [Enter1 Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by which
surface water flow is reduced.

Version: 07/28/2020



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

Date 03/162021

Application LL- 1856

Water Rights Section
Groundwater SectiondlacKu

Reviewer's Name
Supersedes review of ---:c::---:--:-:-----

Date ofReview(s)

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION: GROUNDWATER
OAR 690-310-130 (I) The Department shallpresume that aproposedgroundwater use will ensure thepreservation ofthepublic
welfare. safety andhealth as described in ORS537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310- I40 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency po tides in place at the lime ofevaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant's Name:Design.lulC Cou111y: Wasco

Applicam(s) seek(s) 2.0Al. cfs from' well(s) in thefloodBasin,

subbasin------------------
A2. Proposed useIndus!Ila! Seasonality: Year - round

AJ. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; murk proposed wells as such under logicl):

Well Logid Applicam's Proposed Aquifer• Proposed Locntion Loca tion, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well# Rate(cfs) (TR-S Q0-Q0) 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36

I Prooosed" 5 CRO 2.0 2N/13E-28 SW-SW so· N. 610' E fr SW or S 28
2
3
4

• Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock

Well First SWL SWL Well Seal Casing Liner l'crforntions Well Draw T'estWell Elev Water
ft bis Date Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield Down Typeflmsl fl bis (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (epm) (ft)

I 145 NA NA NA 320 CSL 0-220 CSI, TBD TBD TBD NA NA NA

Use dntn from apphcauon for proposed wells.

A4. comments: ·yell is currently beingconstructed (Startcard_1050519)According to applicant's agent (GS! Water
Solutions), this well will rcplnce authorized POAs WASC 3249 and WASC 3255 on two certificates. The agent has filed n
transfer application; this Limited License is intended to act as a bridge until the transfer application is.processed, In order to
develop the same aquiferas WASC 3249 and 3255 the agent hasproposedwell construction similar to WASC 3249,

AS. 181 Provisions of the Hood Basin rules relative to the development, classification ancVor
management ofgroundwater hydraulically connected to surface water D :ire, or Ci3:I arc not, activated by this application.
(Not au basin rules contain such provisions,)
Comments:--------------------------------------

A6. 181 Well(s) #_.,____ ___ ,__ , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.
Name ofadministrative area: TheDalles Critical Arcn
coses No aromas±iGali$i.#4##titannuDula.cGLL,_

Version: 07n28/2020



Application LL-1856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 4

B. GROUNDWATERAVAILABILITY CONSIDERATlONS. OAR 690-310-130, 400-01 O, 4 L0-0070

Bl. Based upon available data, I have detennined thargroundwater• for the proposed use:

• overappropriated, 0 is not over appropriated, orO cannot be determined to be over appropriated during
any period ofthe proposed use. • This finding is limited to the groundwater portion ofthe over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. l8l "ill not or D will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to priorwater rights. • This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion ofthe injurydetermination as prescribed inOAR 690-310-130:

c. l8l will not or D will likely to be available within the capacity ofthe groundwater resource; or

d. D will, ifproperly conditioned. avoid injury to existinggroundwater rights or 10 the groundwater resource:
1. 0 The permit should contain condition 1/(s) ~
ii. 0 The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
111. 0 The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

B2. a. D Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeperthan It below land surface;

b. D Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower thanltbelow land surface;

c. 0 Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. ond. ft. below
land surface:

B3.

d. 0 Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one ormore ofthe above conditions. The problems that nrc likely
to occurwith this use and without reconstructing arc cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance ofthe permit until evidence ofwell reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury -as related to water availability- that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
seniorwaterrights, not within the capacity ofthe resource, etc): _

Groundwater availability remarks: The proposed POA_is located within Thc Dalles Critical Area. in which eroundwntcr
has_becn determined to be oyer-appropriated,

The applicant'sproposed POA will likely produce from a single water-bearing zone in theSand Hollow unit ofthe Wanapum
Formation ofthe Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG)_a series oflava flowswithacomposite thicknessgreater than 2,000
feet locally (Burns. 20l1 Each flow is characterized by a seriesof internal features, which generally include a thin rubble
zone at the contact between flows and a thick, dense, low porosity and low permeability interior zone. In some cases,
sedimentary layers were deposited during the time between basalt now emplacements. Allow top, sedimentaryintcrbed (if
presentand flow bottom are collectivelv referred to as an intcrflow 1..onc. Unconfined groundwntcroccurs ncurthe
weathered top ofthe basalts. but most wateroccurs in interflow zones under confiningconditions at the contacts between
lava flows. CRBG flow featuresresult in a series ofstacked, thin aquifers that are confined bydense flow interiors._ The lou
permeability ofthe basalt flow interiors usually results in little connection oetween staoked aquifers. which results In tabular
aquifers with unique water level heads<Reidel et al., 2002)

Version: 07/28/2020



Application LL-1856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 5

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

CI, 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation ofaquifereonfinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aqui fer Confined Unconfined
I CRBG g □

D □
□ D
D D

Basis foraquifer confinement evaluation: Groundwaterprescntwithin CRBG_is_typically limited to the porous_interflow
zones betwyeen dense flow interiors These dense flow_interiors generally hayg_very_loyy permeability__and provide considerable
confinement where extensive faultingor incision by_nearby streams have notoccurred.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation ofdistance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than ' mile from a surface watersource that producewater from an unconfined aquifer shall bu
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

GW SW Hydraulically Potential for
SW Distance Subst. Interfer.Well # Surface Water Name Elev Elev (fi) Connected? Assumed?ft msl ftmsl YES NO ASSUMED

YES NO
1 1 Chenoweth Creek --60 -89 4360 D & □ D 8
I 2 Columbia River -60 -80 2800 D & D D &

D D D D □
D D D D □

Basis for aquiferhydraulic connection evaluation: In thg case ofthg applicant's cl],_the targeted water-bcaringzone
extends beneath the Columbia Riygr to_ the_north, and_is_not incised by local_surface water drainages,

WaterAvailability Basin the well(s) are located within: No WAB is_assigned to the area in which_the PQA_is proposed,

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation ofstream impacts forcach well that has been detcnnincd orassumed to be hydrnullcully
connected and less than l mile from a surface water (SW) source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream
flows that are pcnincnl to that SW source, not lower SWsources to which the stream underevaluation is tributary. Compare the
requested rate against the 1% of80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). IfQ is not distributed by
well, use full rate foreach well. Any checked Ill! box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.

Instream lnstream Qw> 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
Well SW Well< Qw> Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @30 days for Subst.

4l mile? 5 cfs? Right Right Q Flow Natural Interfer.r ISWR? (%)ID (cfs) (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
D D D D D
D D D D D
D D D D El
D D D D D

Versi on: 07/28/2020



Applicarion LL-1856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 6

va uanon an mutations apply as mn a ovc.
lnstream lnstream Qw> 80% Qw>J% lmerforeuce Potential

SW Qw> Water. Water Natural of80% forSubst._,, 5 cfs? Right Right Q 1% Flow Natural @30 days Jnterfer." JSWR? (%)
ID (cfs) (cfs) Plow? Assumed?

□ □ □ □
□ --o~ □ □

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation ofstream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source . €omplete. only ifQ is distributed among wells. GU1erwise Sa!Jle
e 1 . d I' . . l . C3 ab

Comments: This section does not applv.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydrnulically connected surface water sources greater thun one mile ns a
percentage ofthe proposed pwnpi:ng rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one \)'ear after pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)a), (b), (c) and (d), which arenot included on this form. Use
additional sheets ifcalculated flows from more than one WAB arc required.

Non-Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dc.c

I % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q us CFS

Interference CFS

Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Seo. Get Nov Dea

I % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q nsCf-S

InterferenceCFS
I % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well QusCFS
Interference CFS

2

(A) Totl Interf.

(ll) • 80 % Nnt. Q
(C)= 1% Nat. Q

(D) • (A) > (C) ✓ / ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓' v ,,
(E) = (4/B) x 100 % % % % % % % % % % % %

. ~·(A)=total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow nt 80% e.xcccd. as CFS; (C)-1%ofcalculated natural now at 80% exceed. us
CFS; (D) highlight the checkmark for each monthwhere (A) is greater than (C); (E) total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.

Basis for impact evaluation:

Version: 0712812020



Application LL-1856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 7

C4b. 690-09-040 (5) {b) The potential to impairor detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

C5. 0 Ifproperly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:

i. 0 The permit should contain condition 1/(s), -

ii. 0 The permit should contain special condition(s)as indicated in "Remarks" below;

C6. SW ICW Remarks and Conditions:

References Used:

Bums, ER.. Morgan,D.S.. Peavler, R.S., and Kahle, S.C., 201L, Three-Dimensional Model ofthe Geologic Framework for the
Columbia Plateau Regional Aquifer System, Idaho. Oregon, and_ Washington;_LU,S Geological Survey Scientific Investigations
Rcpon 20 I 0-5246, 54 p. .

Reidel, S.P.Johnson, .G., Spane, E.A., 2002, Natural GasStorage in Basalt Aquifers ofhe Columbia Basin. PacificNorthwest
USA: A Guide to Site Characteri1.ation: Pacific Northwest National Laboratory Report PNNL-13962, 277 p.

Version: 07/2812020



Application LL-I 856 Date: 03/16/202 I Page 8

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION. OAR 690-200

DI. Well#: _ Logid: _

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. 0 review of che well log;
b. 0 field inspection by _

c. 0 report ofCWRE -=-=-----"'------------'
d. 0 ocher: (specify) _

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as ro11ows: _

D4. 0 Route to the Well Construction nnd Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells
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Oregon Water Resources Department

Final Order
Limited LicenseApplication LL-1856

..,OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

AppealRights

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial reviewunder ORS
183.484. Any petition forjudicial reviewmust be filed wil!hin the 60-day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition forjudicial
review or petition theDirector for reconsideration of-this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the date, the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Requested Water Use

Applicant: DESIGN, LLC
Date Submitted: OCTOBER 26, 2020

Amount: 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)
Source: WELL 5 (PROPOSED)

Use: INDUSTRIAL USE
Duration: YEAR-ROUND; ISSUANCETHROUGH 5 YEARS, OR UPONAPPROVAL OF

ATRANSFER ON CERTIFICATES 46838 AND 82480, AUTHORIZING THE
APPROPRIATION OF GROUNDWATERPROMANEW POINT OF
APPROPRIATION

County: HOODRIVER
Pod Location: 2.00N-13.00E-28 SW SW

Authorities

TheDepartment may approve a limited license pursuant to its authority under ORS 537.143, 537.144
and OAR 690-340-0030.

ORS 537.143(2) authorizes the Director to revoke the right to use water under a limited license if it
causes injury to any water right or a minimum perennial streamflow.

A limited license will not be issued for more than five consecutive years for the same use, as directed by
ORS 537.143(8).

Findings ofFact
1. The forms, fees, and map have been submitted, as required by OAR 690-340-00301).

2. On November 10, 2020, the Department provided public notice of the application, as required by
0AR 690-340-00302).

3. TheDepartment has not received comments related to the possihie issuance ofthe limited license.

Application LL-1856 Page 1 of4 Final Order



4. This limited license request is limited to an area within a single drainage basin, as required by OAR
690-340-0030(3).

5. As part ofits review to determine groundwater availability, the Department bas determined that
groundwater is determined to be over appropriated, will not likely be available in the amounts
requested without injury to prior water rights, and will not likely be available within the capacity of
the groundwater resource. The proposed point of appropriation is located within The Dalles Critical
Groundwater Area, in which groundwater has been determined to be over-appropriated.

6. In order to offset impacts ofpumping thewell under this limited license, the applicant has informed
the Department that they will forbear the use of Certificate 46838 in the amount of 1.2 CFS, along
with an additional 0.8 CFS portion of Certificate 82480, during the term ofthis limited license.

7. With this information, the Department finds that there will not be any detrimental impacts of using
water under this limited license as long as the terms and conditions are satisfied, and thatwater is
available for the requested use. The proposed use, ifproperly conditioned and with forbearance of
water use noted above, will avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater
resource.

8. The Department has stipulated conditions pertaining to measurement and reporting.

9. The Department bas determined that the proposed source bas not been withdrawn from further
appropriation per ORS 538.200.

I 0. Pursuant to OAR 690-340-0030(4)(5), conditions have been added with regard to notice and water
use measurement.

11. The City ofThe Dalles has indicated that the proposed use is compatiblewith the applicable
acknowledged comprehensive land-use plan. A copy of the land use compatibility statement is in the
file.

Conclusions ofLaw

The proposed water use will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest pursuant to OAR 690­
340-0030(2), as limited in the order below.

Order

Therefore, pursuant to ORS 537.143, ORS 537.144, and OAR 690-340-0030, Application LL-1856 is
approved as conditioned below.

I. The authorized use ofwater under this limited licenses is as follows:

Amount: 2.0 CFS
Source: WELL 5 (PROPOSED)

Use: INDUSTRIAL USE
Duration: YEAR-ROUND; ISSUANCE THROUGH 5 YEARS, OR UPON APPROVAL OF

A TRANSFER ON CERTIFICATES 46838 AND 82480, AUTHORIZING THE
APPROPRIATION OF GROUNDWATER FROM A NEWPOINT OF
APPROPRIATION

Application LL-1856 Page 2 of4 FinalOrder



2. The licensee shall give notice to the Watermaster in the district where use is to occur not less than 15
days or more than 60 days in advance ofusing the waler under the limited license. Toenotice shall
include the location ofthe diversion, the quantity ofwater to be diverted, and the intended use and
place of use. In the case of this application, this order serves as the notice described above.

3. Before water use may begin under this limited license, the licensee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point ofappropriation. The totalizing flow meter must be installed and maintained in
good working order.

4. The licensee shall maintain a record of all water use, including the total number of hours of
pumping, the total quantity pumped, and the categories ofbeneficial use to which the water is
applied. During the period of the limited license, the record of use shall be submitted to the
Departmentupon request.

5. The Director may revoke the right to use water for any reason described in ORS 537.143(2), and
OAR 690-340-00306). Such revocation may be prompted by field regulatory activities or by any
other information. This limited licensewill be revoked if the forbearance ofwater use is not
adhered to, as described in Finding of Fact #6 and #7.

6. Use ofwater under a limited license shall not have priority over any water right exercised according
to a permit or certificate, and shall be subordinate to all other authorized uses that rely upon the same
source.

7. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

8. A copy of this limited license shall be kept at the place of use, and bemade available for inspection
by the Watermaster or other state authority.

NOTE: This water-use authorization is temporary. Applicants are advised that issuance of this final
order does not guarantee that any permit for the authorized use will be issued in the future; any
investments should bemade with that in mind.

APR O 8 2021

Dwiy Tench,Water Right
Services Division Administrator,for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

cc: Robert L. Wood, District 3 Watermaster
Jason Brandt, ODFW
Hood@deq.state.or.us, DEQ
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Kim Grigsby & Adam Sussman
Surface Water Section
File

Application LL-1856 Page 3 of4 Final Order



Ifyou need further assistance, please contact-theWaterRights Section at the address, phone number,
or fax number below. When contacting the Department, be sure to reference your limited license
number for fastest service.

Remember, this limited license does not provide a secure source ofwater. Water use can be revoked
at any time. Such revocation may be prompted by field regulatory activities or many otherreasons.

Water Rights Section
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, SuiteA
Salem OR 97301-1271
Phone: (503) 986-0817 Fax: (503) 986-0901

Application LL-1856 Page 4 of4 Final Order
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.'5ORK Mey F ' WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Thursday, March 18, 2021 9:19 AM
BJORK Mary F •WRD
RE: LL-1856, in the nameof Design LLC

Hi Mary,

Thank you for yourmessage.

Justin mentioned that the groundwater review noted that the use was within the critical area. I wanted to let you know
that we are aware of the critical groundwater but do not believe this application would have any impact to it. As
described in the application, the limited license is requested to replace water use of 2 cfs under Certificates 46838 and
82480, which are currently being transferred toWell 5. Since the limited licensewould only be used until that transfer is
approved, use under the certificates would not occur at the same time as use under the limited license. As a result,
there would be no net increase in groundwater use from the critical groundwater area. Please let me know if you would
like to discuss this issue further.

Thank you,
Kim

Kimberly Grigsby
Principal Water Resources Consultant
direct; 541.257.9004 [ mobile: 503.351.1912
1600 SWWestem Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.sls.com
pronouns: she, her

Please note: GSI is open for business, although most of us are working remo1ely. l'm available by phone oremail, as always.

From: BJORK Mary F • WRD [mailto:Mary.F.Bjork@oregon.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 18, 2021 9:.02 AM
To: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Cc: IVERSON JustinTWRD <Justln.T.lverson@oregon.gov>; MUCKEN Alyssa M "'WRD
<Alyssa.M.Mucken@oregon.gov>; BJORKMary F • WRD <Mary.F.Bjork@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Hi Kim,

I'm aware that that the applicant is anxious about this application. I'm unable to give you a date for a final order at this
time, but now that the groundwater review is complete, I can start my review which I hope to attend to shortly.

Best Regards,

Mary

MaryF. Bjork
Water Rights Program Analyst
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA, Salem OR97301 I Phone503-986-0817
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lntegrit'{ I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork Forward-Looking

From: IVERSON Justin T *WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 18, 2021 8:32 AM
To: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Cc: MUCKEN Alyssa M WRD <Alyssa .M.Mucken@oregon.gov>; BJORK Mary F * WRD <Mary.F.Bjork@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Good morning Kim,
The GW review for this LL application was completed and forwarded to the Water Rights Services Division for further
processing yesterday.
Regards,

Justin Iverson, RG
GROUNDWATER SECTION MANAGER
Oregon Water Resources Department
Skype(video) I Teams (chat) I Cell: 503-302-9728

From: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Sent: Monday, March 15, 2021 8:15 AM
To: IVERSON Justin T • WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Thank you, Justin.

Kimberly Grigsby
Principal Water Resources Consultant
direca: 541.257.900-I I mobile: 503.351.1912
1600 SW Westem Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gsiws.com
pronouns: she, her

Please note: GSI is open for business, although most ofus are working remo1ely. I'm aY11iloblc by phone or email, as always.

From: IVERSON Justin T'WRD Jmailto:Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 4:14 PM
To: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Hi Kim,
Josh was in the field again this week. I'll check in with him Monday-and get back to you then.
Regards,

Justin Iverson, RG
GROUNDWATER SECTION MANAGER
OregonWater Resources Department
Skype (video) I Teams (chat) I Cell:503-302-9728

From: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 3:37 PM

2
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To: IVERSON Justin T'WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Hi Justin,

I am just checking back about the groundwater review for LL-1856. The client Is fairly anxious about this application, as
it is part of a complex plan to disconnect/reconnect water supplies fora couple of industrial facilities. Do you expect
that Josh will have the review completed soon?

Thanks for any update you can provide.

Kim

Kimberly Grigsby
PrincipalWater Resources Consultant
direct: 541.257.90041 mobile: 503.351.1912
1600 SWWestern Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gslws.com
pronouns: she, her

Please note: GSI is open for business, although most of us are working remotely. I'm available by phone or email, as always.

From: IVERSON Justin T ' WRD [mailto:Justin.I _lyerson@oregon.gov)
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 202111:08 AM
To: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Subject: RE: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Hi Kim,
This is the top/next review in Josh Hackett's queue. However, he'll be in the field for annual synoptic water level
measurements most of this month. He's roughly scheduled to compete this review for the first week of March.
Regards,

hustin Iverson, RG
GROUNDWATER SECTION MANAGER
Oregon Water Resources Department
Skype (video) I Teams (chat) I Cell: 503-302-9728

From: Kim Grigsby <kgrigsby@gsiws.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 12:55 PM
To: IVERSON Justin T • WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Subject: LL-1856, in the name of Design LLC

Hi Justin,

I hope you are doing well.

I am wondering if you can give mea sense of where LL-1856 is in your queue for a groundwater review. Our client is
wanting to understand the timing of when OWRD might complete processing of the limited license application.

Thanks for any update you can provide.

Kim

3



Kimberly Grigsby
Principal Water Resources Consultant
direct: 541.257.9004 I mobile: 503.351.1912
1600 SWWestern Boulevard. Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GS!Water Solutions, Inc. I www.gsiws.com
pronouns: she, her

Please note: GSJ is open for business, although most ofus are working rcmolely. I'm available by phone or email, as always.

4
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Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # LL- 1856

GW Reviewer J. Hackett Date Review completed: 03/16/2021

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

18! Groundwater for the proposed use Is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

0 There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

D The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation isattachedandshould be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfordeterminations andfor conditions that may be necessaryfor apermit (Ifone ls Issued).

Version: 07/28/2020



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO March 16, 2021

TO:

FROM:

Application LL- 1856

GW: J.Hackett
(Reviewer's Name}

SUBJECT: Scenic Watenvay Interference Evaluation

0 YES

] NO

0 YES

3 NO

The source of appropriation is hydraulically connected to a State Scenic
Waterway or its tributaries

Use the Scenic Waterway Condition (Condition 7J)

O Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated
interference is distributed below

□ Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the
Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the
proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water nows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway

DISTRIBUTION OF lNTERFERENCE
Calculate thepercentage ofconsumptive use bymonthandfill in the table below. Ifinterferencecannot be calculated,
percriteria in 390.835, do notfill in the table but check the "unable" option above, thus informing Water Rights that
the Department is unable to make a Preponderance ofEvidencefinding.

Exercise of this pennit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in [Enter] Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by which
surface water flow is reduced.

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Venton 07/28/2020



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW F'OR GROUND\\!ATER APPLICATIONS

Date 03/16/2021

Supersedes review of _
Dute ofReview(s)

Application LL- 1856

Water Rights Section
Groundwater Sectionirlacicu

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC JNTERESTPRESUMPTIO ': GROUNDWATER
0AR 690-310-130 (I) The Department shall presume that aproposedgroundwater use will ensure thepreservation of thepublic
welfare, safetyandhealth as described in ORS 537.525. Depanmen1 stnCfreview groundwm~r npplion1io11s under 0/\R 690-310-140
lo determine whether I.he presumption is established. OAR690-3 I0-140 nllows 1he proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presump1ion criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant's Name:.Design.LL.County: aso

Applicant(s) scek(s) 2 0Al. cfs from _...__ wcll(s) in 1he_-1.!.l!ll!l!....------------- Basin.
__________________ subbasin

A2. Proposed usedu5!nal Seasonality: Y'car- round

AJ. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for c.tisting wells; murk proposed wells as such under logid):

Well Logid Applicant's Proposed Aquifer Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well Ra1elcfs) (T/R-S OO.O) 2250' N. 1200' E fr NW cor S 36

I [go.e[ s CRB 20 2N/13E-28 SW-SW 50'N.6I0'E ti SWors 2s
2
3
4

• Alluvium, CRD. Ocdrock

Well Firs! SWL SWL Well Scnl Cosing Liner Perforations Well Omw TestWell Elev \Voter Dc:plh Interval lntervnls lntcrvuls Or Screens Yield Down
n msl n bis II bis Date (Ill (tl) (tl) (n) (fi) (gpm) (fi) Type

I 145 NA NA NA 320 est 0-220cst 1130 113D 113D NA NA NA

Use data from apphco1,on for proposed wells.

AA. Comments: ·Well iscurrently being constructed (Startcard 1050512). According to applicant's agent(GSL Water
Solutions}, this well will replace au1horized POAs WASC 3249-and WASC 3255 on two certificates. The ngcnt has filed ti
rrnnsrer applica1ion: 1his Limi1ed License is_intended to ac! as a bridge unril lhc tmnsfcr opplicniion is processed. .In order 10
devclop th same aquiferasASC3249 and 3255, the agent has proposed well construction similar to WASC 3249

/\5. 181 Provisions of the_hood Basin rules relative to the dcvclopmcm, classilicmion and/or
management ofgroundwater hydraulically connected to surface waler O arc, or 181 nre 1101, nctiva1cd by I.his applicmion.
(Not oil basin rules contain such provisions.)
Commenis: _

A6. 181 Well(s) #-~-- ___ ,__ , lap(s) an aquifer limited by ao administrative rcs1riclion.
Name ofadministrative area:IheDallesCritical_Area
Comments: No groundwater isavailable forappropriation within The Dalles Critical Arca.

Version. 07128/2020



Application LL-I856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 4

8. GROUNDWATER AVA1LAB[LITY CONSIDERATlONS, OAR 690-3]0-130. 400-010. 410-0070

BI. Based upon available data, I have determined that groundwater" for the proposed use:

a. 181 is over appropriated, D is not over appropriated, or O monot bedetermined to be over appropriated during
any period ofthe proposed use. •This finding is limited to the groundwater portion ofthe over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. l8l will not or D will likely be available in theamounts requested without injury to prior water rights. • This finding
is limited to thegroundwater portion ofthe injury determination as prescribed in 0AR 690-310-130:

c. l8J will not or D will likely 10 be available within the capacity ofthe groundwater resource: or

d. D will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to thegroundwater resource:
i. D The permit should comain condition #(s) _

ii. 0 The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
iii. 0 TI1e permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

82. a. D Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper thnn fl. below land surface;

b. D Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. D Condition to allow groundwater production only from the _
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below
land surface;

B3.

d. D Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish oneor more ofthe above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, 1 recommend withholding
issuance of1he permit until evidence ofwell reconstruction is filed with the Depnnment and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury -as related to water availability-- that is likely lo occur without well rcconstrnction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity ofthe resource, etc): _

Groundwntcr nvnilnbility remarks: The proposed POA is located within The Dalles Critical Area, in which groundwater
has been determined 10 beover-appropriated.

The applicant's proposed POA will likely produce from_a single water-bearing zone in_the Sand Hollow unit ofthe Wanapum
Formation ofhe Columbia River Basalt Group(CRBG), aseries oflava flows with a composite thicknessgreater than 2,000
feet locally (Burns,201BEach flow is characterized by a seriesofinternal features,whichgenerally include a_thin rubble
zone at the contact between flowsand a thick,_ dense,low porosity and low permeability interior zone. In somecases,
sqdimcmary lnvers were deposited during the time between basalt now emplnccmcoL~. A now top, sedimentary interbcd (if
present} and flow bottom are collectively referred 10 as an interflow zone. Unconfined groundwaJer (Kcurs near the
weathered topofthe basalts, but most water occurs in intcrflow zones under confining conditions atthe contacts between
lava flows. CRBG now features result in a series of:gru:kcd, thin aquifers that are confined bv dense.now interiors. The low
permeabil ity ofthe basalt now interiors usual Iv results in linle connection between stacked aquifers. which results in tabular
aquifers wyith_unique water level heads (Reidel et al.. 2002)

Version 07/28/2020



Application 1.L-1856 Date: 03/ 16/2021 Page 5

C. CROUNDWATER/SURFACEWATER CONSIDERATIONS. 0AR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation ofaquifer confinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aauifer Confined Unconfined
l CRBG ® D

D D
D D
D D

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: Groundwater present within CRBG is_typically limited_ to the porous interfo
zonesbetwccn dene flow interiors. These dense fow interiorsgenerally have very low permeability, and provide considerable
confinement where extensive faulting or incision by nearbystrcams_ have not occurred.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation ofdistance to, and hydraulic conncc:tion with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than ¼ mile from a surfru:c water source that producewater from llll unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table nny streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

GW SW Hydraulically Potential for
SW . Distance Subst. Interfer.Well II Surface WaterName Elev Elev (fl) Connected? Assumed?ft msl fl msl YES NO ASSUMED YES NO

I I Chenoweth Creek --60 -89 4360 D 8 D D 8
J 2 Columbia River -60 -S0 2800 D & D D &

D D D D D
D D D D D

Basis for aquiferhydraulic connection evaluation: In_thecase of the applicant's well, the targetedwater-bearingzo
xtendsbeneaththe ColumbiaRiverto the north,and is not incised bylocalsurfacewaterdrainages,

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: NoABis_assigned to the arca in which the PQA_ is proposcd.

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation ofstream impacts for each wel] that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than I mile from a surface water (SW) source. Limit evaluation to instrcnm rights und minimum strcnm
flows that are pertinent to that SW source, not lower SWsources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare the
requested rate against the 1% of80% natural flow forthe pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). IfQ is not distributed by
well, use full rate for each well. Any checked box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cnusc PSI.

Instream Instream Qw> 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
SW Well < Qw> Water Water Natural of 80% for Subst.Well ii mile? 5 cf? Right Right Q 1% Flow Natural @30 days Interfer.,.

IS WR? (%)ID (cfs) (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
D D D D D
D D D D D
D D D D D
D D D D D

Version: 07/2812020



Application LL-1856 Date: 03/16/2021 Page 6

valuation an 1mutations apply as mn a ove.
lnstream lnstrcam 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential

SW Qw> Water Water Qw> Natural of 80% forSubst.
Ii 5 cfs? Righi Right Q 1% Flow Natural @30 dnys lntcrfcr.

ID (cfs) IS\VR? (cfs) Flow?
(%) Assumed?

D D D D
D D D D

CJb. 690-09-040 (-1): Evaluation ofstream impacts b,· total appropriation fur all wells determined or assumed to be bydnrnlically
connected and less thnn I mile from a surface \\'liter source. Complete only ifQ is distributed among wells. Otherwise some
e I . di' . . I . CJ ab

Comments: This section does not apply.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surfoce wnte.r sources greater than one mile as a
percentageofthe proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects thnt will occur up to one year afier pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considera1ions required by 09-040 (5)(a). (b), (c) nnd (d), which ore not inc:ludcd on this form. Use
addi1ional sheets ifealculntcd nows from more than one WAB arc required.

Non-Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jnn Feb Mnr Aor May Jun Jul Aug Seo Oct Nov Dec

I % % % % % % % •;. % % % %
Well Q as CFS

I r11erfcrcnc,: CFS

Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul /\ug Sep Oct Nov Dec

I % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q ... CFS
lnterfcn:ncc CFS

I •;, % o/, % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

(A)-Total lnterf.

(II)• 80 %Nat. Q
(C)=1%at Q

(0) • (A)> (C) ✓ % f ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
(E) = (,\ / 8) x 100 % % % % % % ¾ % % % % %

(A) total interference as CFS; (0) = WAB calculated natural flowat 80% exceed. ns CFS; (C) = 1% ofcalculoted noturnl now m 80%cxcctd. ns
CFS; (D) highl ight the checkmark for cnch month where (A) is grcoler than (C); (E) total interference dh•idcd by 80% flow us percentage.

Bnsis for impact evaluation:

Vmion 07/28/2020



Application LL-1856 Onie: 03/16/2021 Page 7

C4. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential lo impair or detrimentally affect the public interest ls 10 be determined by the Wnter
Rights Section.

CS. D] Irproperly conditioned, the surface water sourcc(s) can be adequately protected from imcrfcrcncc, and/or groundwn1cr use
under this permit can be regulated ifit is found to substantially interfere with surface water:

,. 0 The permit should contain condition #(s), _

ii. 0 The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;

C6. SW/GW Remarks and Conditions:

References Used:

Bums. E.R., Mon?an. D.S.. Peavler. R.S•• and Kahle. S.C., 2011.Three-Dimensional Model o(the-.Gcologie..Fmmework (or the
Columbia Plateau Regional Aquifer System, Idaho, Oregon,nd Washington; U,S_ Geological SurveyScientific Investigations
Report 20 10-5246, 54p.

Reidel, S._P,Johnson, VG. Spane. F.A., 2002,Natural Gs Storage in Busl Aquifersof the ColumbiaBasin, Pacific Northwest
LUSA;AGuideto SiteCharacterization; PacificNorthwestNational Laboratory ReporPNNL-13962,277 p.

Version 07/2812020



Application LL-1856

O. WELL CONSTRUCTlON. OAR 690:200

Date: 03/16/2021 Pngc s

DI. Well#: _ Logid: _

02. THE WELL does not nppear to meer current well construction stnndnrds bnsccl upon:
a. D review ofthe well log;
b. 0 field inspection by _
c. D reponofCWR.E ~
d. D other: (specify) _

03. THE WELL construction dclicicncy or other comment is described ns follow~: _

04. 0 Route to theWell Construction nod Compliance Section for a review ofexisting well construction.

Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells

Observation Well Data100~--~-----~----~~----~-----~-----~----~~---~.,_. \\'ASCI!H
..... WA$Cl!.'O
.... WA$C' )lJj

80 T3
<I):
<' 60 -
6u-C

.2;; 40>uu
t
3 20-0
C:,e
O

0 ---

-20asa;ag55
Date

Vcn,on 07/28/2020



Application LL-1856 Date: 03/ 16/202 I Pnge 9

Well Loc:11ion i\lap

e GWtUfet. Wlh Hyd,Dot•pt,I,
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• o.u,
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• ROMNoi!
• ..:;..,,;,g.~
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT # 133

PERMIT

IN/QI,E

TRANSFER

APPLICATION

TOTAL REC'D IsZ1fP tJ1) I

725Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM,0R 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fox)

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

CASH:

□
1083 TREASURY

0407 COPIES

OTHER:

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

(IDENTIFY) t J
0243 vSLease 0244MuniWaterMgmt. Pan. 0245Cons. Water.

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

LICE SEFEE

s

$
s
s
s
s

RECORD FEE

s
s

0202
0204

EXAM FEE
s
s
s

EXAM FEE
s

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

SURFACEWATER

GROUND WATER

MISCELLANEOUS
COPY TAPEFEES

RESEARCH FEES

0201

0203

0408 MISC REVENUE. (IDENTIFY)
TC162 OEPOSIT LIAB (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSIONOF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0407
0410

[o536 TREASURY

020S TRANSFER

WELL CONSTI'IUCTION
0218 WELLDRIU CONSTRUCTOR 0219

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220

Ul2} on oerZant?d 3

0211
0210

WELLCONST START FEE
MONITORINGWEUS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LUC NUMBER

HYDROAPPLICATION

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE(FWN/RD) J 11 S
i-------10s1 Yono ucewvse FEE rwwho» [ Jl;
[s

TREASURY OTHER/ROX

FUN IfTE

OBJ. COOE VENDOR•------

133755 •• 02zA $-
Ol$tri)ut,on -White Copy • CuS10n1<1r, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - Fite, Burr Copy • fiscal

DESCRIPTION -------------- IS
G 2?

RECEIPT;



Oregon
Kate Brown. Governor

November 16, 2020

DESIGN LLC
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043

Reference: LL-1856

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Sic A

Salem,OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

Fax: 503-986-0904
www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

We received your request on October 26. 2020 for a limited license to use 2.000 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND from A
WELL a tributary of COLUMB1A RIVER for INDUSTRIAL/ivlANUF;A..C"JlURJNG USES. Enc.losed is a copy or
your receipt : 133755 in the amount ofs 280.00.

As required by OAR 690-340-030, a description of this license requesl will be included in the Department's weekly public
notice. A-I4 day public comment period will begin at that time. Any substantial public interest issues raised during the
comment period must beaddressed beforeyour application is processed further.

Al this time, a preliminary review of your application has been completed. As a result of that review the Dcpnrtment h,1s
concluded that your proposed water use may occur in an are,, that may affect the habitat of sensitive, threatened or
endangered fish species. This determination is based upon information provided by Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife, theU.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the National Marine Fisheries Service or the appropriate Indian tribes.

This letter will serve as your notice (required by OAR 690-33-330 (D)) that based 011 this preliminary determination, }'Ol li"
proposed use may affect the habitat of sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species and the application may be
conditioned ordenied.

We are also required to notify an interagency review team comprised of staff from the Departments of Agriculh1rc,
Environmental Quality, Fish and Wildlife, Water Resources and other state natural resource agencies as appropriate.

The interagency review team will be convened, as needed; to review applications that the Department determines may
affect sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species. The interagency review team, if possible, will attempt to condition
the proposed use, if necessary, to ensure there Is no loss ofessential habitat as identified byODFW.

If the interagency review teamcannot condition the proposed use to ensure there is no loss of essential habitat as identified
by ODFW, the interagency review team may recommend denial of the application unless it concludes that the proposed
use would not harm the species.

If you need further assistance, contact Mary Bjork in the Water Rfghts Section at the address listed above or phone
503.9S6.0817.

Enclosure
cc: File

Watermaster3
Jason Brandt,ODFW
Smita Mehta, DEQ
Karen Whisler, DEO



-
GSI WATER SOLl1TIONS, INC. 02 2 930

Check Dale: 10/7/2020-
Invoice Number I Dale I Voucher Amount - Discounts Previous Pay NetAmount

Limited Lie 10.7.20 [107/2020 [0017243 280,00 280.UI
Oregon Waler Resources Department TOTAL 280.00 280.CM
Key Bank 8460 - GSI Water 7 245

RECEIVED

OCT 26 2020

OWRD



Applicant: Design, LLC; Agent - GsI Water
Solutions, Inc. Attn: Kimberly Grigsby App. II: LL-1856

Limited License Completeness Checklist

Minimum Requirements (0AR690-340-0030) (0RS 537.143)

Received Date: 10/26/2020
Public Notice Date: 11/10/2020
Earliest Issue Date 11/25/2020
Source: AWell
Amount: 2.0 CFS

Duration: 1/15/2021 thru 5 years or
completed xfer

County: Wasco
Basin: Hood

PODTRSQQ:

POUTRSQQ:

Watermaster:

ODFW:
EQ:

TIN, Rl3E, Section 28, SWSW

SeeMap

Robert Wood #3

Jason Brandt
SmitaMehta, KarenWhisler

[] Applicant/Organization Name, Mailing Address, Telephone Number, and Contact Person. Signature in
ink.

[] source listed?
0 If source is groundwater...arewell log(s) or sufficient information for the Department to determine

aquifer, well depth, well seal, open interval, etc. included?Was the intended aquifer identified? If for
multiple wells, each map location shall be clearly tied to a well log.

[] Proposed use of thewater is each proposed use identified?
0 N/A- If source is stored water- Is there a contract for delivery of stored water? Must have a copy.
[] N/A-I use is supplemental -is the primary water right listed?
[] Amount of water from each source listed in GPM, CFS or AF?
0 N/A - Acreage proposed, if applicable.
[] Duration of limited license being requested by applicant.
[] Project schedule - Date whenwater usewill start and date when water use will be completed

s the application signed in ink by the applicant(s) or by the authorized agent with title or authority If an
organization orcorporation?

[] Watermaster Report - Is the local Watermaster's report onwateravailability included?
0 land Use Form - Is a Land Use Form included, and completed by local planning officials? Signature

must be within the last 12months.
0 Does the map meet requirements of 0AR 690-340-00302 1fmap Is larger than 11x17, four copies must

be submitted.
El Township, Range, Section
E] Location of each diversion point, well or dam
El Referencecorner on map
EI Each POD coordinate by reference to a recognized public land survey corner
El Scale of the map, not less than 2" = 1 mile
E Other topographical features such as roads, streams, railroads, etc., which may be helpful in locating

the diversion points In the field.
[] Fees enclosed?

$280.00 includingthe first point of diversion:
$30.00 for each additional point of diversion:

Total fee:
Fee Paid:

Still Owed:
Completeness Check by: Mary Bjork Date: 11/2/2020

$280.00
0

$280.00

$280.00

0



Applications forLimited Licenses

A limited license allows the right to use or store water for no more thnn 5 consecutive years. Use of
water under a limited license is subordinate to all other authorized uses and may be shut-off at any time
to satisfy those other uses. In addition. the Department may revoke a limited license if its use causes
injury to any other water right or minimum perennial streamflow.

Licensees must maintain a record of how much water they arc using (ORS 537. 143). The Department
may approve a license after November 24, 2020, upon finding that the proposed water use will not
impair or be detrimental to the public inrercst (0AR 690-340-030). The public is invited to provide
comments that will assist the Director in determining whether the use would impair or be detrimental to
the public interest. If the applicant applies for a use that is not one of the standard uses listed in OAR
690-300, the Department may, for the purposes of this notice, assign a named use that is reasonably
close to the use actually requested. The public may examine the actual application by clicking the
associated hyperlink and then choosing "LL Application.. under "Scanned Documents."

\pp
County/Basin
Applicant Name

SourcesffRSQ40Q 160

Use/Quantity

App
County/Basin
Applicant Name

SourcesTRSQ40QI60
Use/Quantity

LL.-1855
Umatilla /Umatilla (7)
AYLETT, WADE
ROCK SOLID SAND AND GRAVEL LLC
74854 WASHINGTON LN
IRRIGON. OR 97844
A RESERVOIR> UM1\TILLA RIVER/ 4.00N 27.00E 28 NENW
A RESERVOIR > UMATILLA RIVER /4.00N 27.00E 28 NENE
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE /0.890 CFS

LL:1856
Hood River/ Hood (4)
DESIGN LLC
1600 AMPHITIIEATRE PARKWAY
MOUNTAIN VIEW., CA 94043
A \\'ELL> COLUMBIA RIVER /2.00N 13.00E 28 SWSW
INDUSTRIAUMANUFACTURING USES /2.000 CFS

IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19, the Department's office is closed to walk-in services. The Department
encourages the submission of protests by U.S. mail. Please consider mailing early to ensure the Department
receives the protest by the deadline specified.

Public Notice daleNovember 10, 2020, Page 12



SI
Water Solutions, Inc.

October 21, 2020

Mary Bjork
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Limited Water Use License Application in the name of Design, LLC

Dear Ms. Bjork,

RECEIVED

0CT 26 2020

OWRD

On behalf of Design, LLC, we are submitting the enclosed application for a Limited Water Use
License and supporting documentation. Also enclosed is the $280 application fee. The Limited
License Application is proposing to appropriate groundwater from a new well (Well 5) for
industrial use at a total rate of up to 2 cubic feet per second.

Water iscurrently used at the proposed place of use. under Certificate 46838, and a portion of
Certificate 82480. Design, LLC, is filing a transfer application for the entirety of Certificate46838
and a 0.8 CFS portion of Certificate 82480 to authorize the appropriation of groundwater from a
new Well5 for use at the proposed place of use described in this application. The water right
transfer, however, is expected to take approximately one year to be approved. Design, LLC is
requesting this limited license to authorize the use of groundwater from the new point of
appropriation (Well 5) while thiswater righttransaction is pending.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My telephone number is 541-257-9004.
Sincerely,

Kimberly Grigsby
Principal Water Resources Consultant

Enclosures: Application for a Limited Water Use License and Attachments
Application fee in the amount of $280



Orrgon \\'■tcr Rrsouras Department
725 SummerStreetNE, ScikA
Salem Oregon97301-1271
($03) 986-0000
www.wrdstate.or.us

License No.: 4-v85
A licant Information

A'

ADDRl:.SS
1600 Am hitheatre Parkwa
CllY
Mountain View

Agent Information

CEI.L

STATE
CA

E-MAIL.

l'IIONI! (IIM)

FAX

Application for
Limited Water Use License

RECEIVED

NAME
CSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Kimberl
ADDRl!SS
l<iOOswester Blvd., Suite 240

PHONE
541-251-9004

FAX

CEJJ..

CllY
Corvallis

zn•
97333 gsiws.com

I (We) make application for a Limi1ed License 10 use or store the following described surfoee wntcrs or
groundwater - nol otherwise cxcmpl, or 10 use stored waler or for a use ofa short-term or fixed-duration:

I. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: Well 5 a tributary or Columbia River
2. AMOUNT OFWATER 10 be diverted;

Maximum and insiantancous ra1c (cubic foci or gallons per minu1e): _2_C_F_S ~~~~--
Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): ~,.. imam or,...-i ,,Fba,..,i ••l CJ'S'. Ifwater is co be used from more than one
source, give the quantity from each: N/A ·A<•••1 uwup«••• •• b• ,,.,

3. INTENDED USE(S) OFWATER: (check all that apply)
D Road construction or maintenance
D General construction
D Fores1land and rangeland management; or
Kl 01hcr: Industrial Use

4. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT: Include a description of the place of use as shown on the
accompanying site map, the mc1hod of water diversion, the type of equipment 10 be used (including pump
horsepower. if applicable), length and dimensions of supply ditches and pipelines:
See response in Attachment A.

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (Lisi day, month, and year)
Date water use will begin: Upon completion of Well 5, estimated January 15, 2021.
Date water use will be completed: proulor au ·irate_ zgy_2ads2so 2toyingfor theappropriutuog

o: ears after issuanceof a Limited License.
Months of the ycar water would be '=""""""
lf for other than irrigarion from stored water, how and where will water be discharged a flcr use:
See response in Attachment A.

ApplicantSignature

Updated: 3/29/2017 -MA

Gary Demasi

Print Nameandle ifapplfcobl•
Authorized signatory

swon»s»%

10/18/2020

Dute

1



PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

NOTE: A completed water availability statement from the local watermaster, Land Use Information Form
completed by the local Planning Department, fees and site map meeting the requirements of
0AR 690-340-030must accompany this request The fee for this request is$280 for the first point of diversion plus
$30 for cach additional point of diversion. Please review the Department's fee schedule to view fees required to
request a limited license for Aquifer Storage and Recovery testing purposes or for Artificial Groundwater Recharge
testing purposes.

Failure to provide any of the required information will result in return of your application. The license, if
granted, will nor be issued or replaced by a new license for a period ofmore than five consecutive years. The
license, if granted, will be subordinate to all other authorized uses that rely upon the same source. or water affected
by the source, and may be revoked at any time it is determined the use causes injury to any other water right or
minimum perennial streamflow.

If water source is well, well logs or adequate infom1arion for the Department to determine aquifer, well depth, well
seal and open interval, etc. arc required. The licensee shall indicate the intended aquifer. If for multiple wells, each
map location shall be clearly tired to a well log.

If a limited license is approved, the licensee shall give notice to the Department (Watermastcr) at lcnst IS days in
advance of using the water under the Limited License and shall maintain a record of use. The record of use shall
include, but need not be limited to, an estimate of the amount of water used, the period of use and the categories of
beneficial use to which the water is applied. During the period of the Limited License, the record of use shall be
available for review by the Department upon request.
4 summaryofreviewcriteria andprocedures that aregenerallyapplicable to these applications isavailableat:

http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/pages/pubs/forms.aspr

Mapping Requirements (0AR 690-340-0030):
(I) A request for a limited license shall be submitted on a form provided by the Water Resources Department,

and shall be accompanied by the following;

a. A site map of reproducible quality, drown to a standard, even scale of not less than 2 inches= I
mile, showing:

1. The locations of all proposed points of diversion referenced by coordinates or by bearing
and distance to the nearest established or projected public land survey corner:i. The general course of the source for the proposed use, if applicable;

111. Other topographical features such as roads, streams, railroads, etc., which may be helpful
in locating the diversion points in the field.

REMARKS:
RECEIVED
0C1 26 2020

OWRD
For WRD UseOnly

,I

4--t8$
Updated:3/29/2017 - MA S:\groups'wrfors 2



RECEIVED

0CT 26 2020

OWRD

Attachment A
Item 4 and 5 Responses

Application for a Limited Water Use License

J



4. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT: Include a description of the place of use as
shown on the accompanying site map, the method of water divetsion, the type of equipment ta be
used (including pump horsepower, ifapplicable), length and dimensions of supply ditches and
pipelines:

Water will be pumped from Well 5 with a submersible 150 horsepower turbine pump.
Approximately 100 linear feet of 8 inch diameter pipe ,will connect well 5 to the exis1ing
distribution networkof inchdiameter piping_Waterfrom the distributionnetwork wvil]_supply
fire hydrants around the perimeter of buildings on..the prnp·erty a:nd will be used for domestic­
type industrial purposes in the facility and as a backup source for both contact and non-contact
cooling water in a casting plant.

5.
If for other than irrigation from stored water, how and where will water be discharged
after use:

The non-contact cooling water, when used under this limited license. will be discharged into the
Columbia River as allowed under NPDES Permit OR0001708. Water from the contact cooling
water system that does not evaporate onsite will Ire <mllecred onsite. treated and ultimately
discharged as allowed under the City ofThe Dalles IWWDP No. 2018-002.

RECEIVED
0CT 26 2020

OWRD

-8S
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RECEIVED

0CT 26 2020

OWRD

Attachment B
Water Availability Statement
Application for a Limited Water Use License



This page to be completed by the local Watermaster.

RECEIVED
OCT 2 6 2020

OWRD
WATER AVAILABILITYSTATEMENT

Name ofApplicant Oes IJ VI C Limited License Number: U - I8S t.
1. To your knowledge, bas the stream or basin that is the source for this application ever been regulated
for prior rights?

~Yes 0No
Ifyes, please explain: tl..e, 1,vc.({ i~ f t.>Grrfe.J 1"' Tl<, Oo.//~~ C 'A; ·he.." (
G«er+doalee ea,o my Hoo le{5e,oy«o GO s;us
«a-e- s<ca czuloed a se+io. l, to lade, d te aes is
/'/10.,., 1.J.0./1...-<J .-,. ~ d fl'"(;""-J 6 IJ qrf''"'i/0\.\.S ,i l!.C vtC>i a/lowr:d.

2. Based on your observations, would there be water available in the quantity and at the times needed to
supply the use proposed by this application?

. QYes ONo T6'"1s LC. 1!::. ~ s/...o,:.."i -1-e~W\
usc cod+l a pcease,[poA+ea+Sc co le posscd awd aPeesvcl,
/J:, /o"-j as 1.1.se fAo...., u..>e(( ~do-u 11o~ -ex~~J -I
«sl« cc> «6838 +z248o,« eta ~},,"" «teed
3. Do you observe this stream system during regular fieldwork?

l31ves 0No
lf yes, what are your observations for the stream? G t..J (-<.v<-fs , ,,.,
pp<a- t-Ve el«tun-y st«l.le •

4. lftbe source is a well and ifWRD were to determine that there is the potential for substantial
interference with nearby surface water sources, would there still be ground water 1Lnd surface water
available during the time requested and in the amount requested without injury ID existing water rights?

~Yes 0No 0NIA
What would you recommend for conditions on a limited license thatmay be issued approving this
application? ::;: wo~IJ .-.c:eo_.._""'d -,'-4. CL'-o-d o:: c.v""'I~...,.., u...s.c.✓ f,.._o,- We(/$ ,,.0-f
<- ,:cc:e,✓ rk Cl -..o~.J\ "'tf,, ... -<.J f,.e.o,_ Well!, '3 .,_ I( .... "'J~ c.~~t::. J.{6'il3'8'1- gv~'8C
ti" ..... -~CA.~ q,,.._c.. \,.._ r< .. ,c:. 0-- w'Gl(s 3 ¥ J.t. 1 so r wo«lrl o.lso ,q_,-c..:,.,.,.,.,,-e ..d
.,. .((ow -.-<.,-4..-.t:, ~o l>- GJ e fl ~

5. Any other recommendations you would like to make?

WM District#: Date: Io/8/4o2 o
7

A p p licat io n for Limited Water U s e li c ense/3
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Attachment C
Application Map

Application for a Limited Water Use License
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RECEIVED

0CT 26 2020

OWRD

Attachment D
Land Use Information Form

Application for a Limited Water Use License



Land Use
Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.stat.or.us

NOTE TO APPLICANTS
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local governmentplanning official in thejurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRDwithout the Land Use Fonn or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form Is NOT required if:

I) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water
registration modification, and all of the followingapply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is loc.itcd entirely within lands zoned for exclusive fnnn-usc or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water diversion,

impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the fonn or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
die WRD. The notice will give more information about WR.D's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have JO days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. Ifno land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land useassociated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. lfyou have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

RECEIVED

OCT 2 6 2020

OWRD
Revised 2/8/2010

_-5,
Land Use Information Form - Page I of3 WRIFS



Land Use
Information Form

Oregon Wnter Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
vs.rad.sate.oRECEIVED

OWRD

OCT 2 6 2020

M .1. dd 1600 Amphitheatre Parkwayat mgA ress: _

Design LLC
DD]jCafl.­

Fr

Mountain View

City

CA
State

94043
1.i1)

541-251-9004
Daytime Phone: _

A. Land and Location
Please include the following infonnation forall tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below,
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Design ation (e.g.. Water to be: Proposed Lond

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

2N 13E 28 SESW ll00 DJ Diverted [ covyed A Used Industrial

2N 13E 28 swsw ll00 Diverted IConveyed Used Industrial

2N 13E 33 NWNW 1100 DO Diverted Conveyed ] Used lndustrinl

2N 13E 33 NENW 1100 D Diverted Conveyed S Used Industrial

List oil counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, convcvcd, ond/orused or developed:
The City ofThe Dalles, OR

B. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Rcsoun:cs Department:
0 Penni! to Use or Store \Voter D WalerRight Transfer
Kl Limited Water Use License O Allocntion orConserved Water

[]Perit Amendment or Oround Wntcr Rcgistmlion ModiCicolion
0 Exchange ofWater

[!] Ground \Voter

0 Commcrciol
0 Quasi-Municipal

D Surface Wotcr(nnmc) _

00 cubic feet persecond D gallons perminute D acre-feet

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond
2Estimated quantity ofwater needed: _

Intended use ofwater: [trrieation
0 Municipal

I!) Industrial
0 Instrcom

0 Domestic for.household(s)0 Olllcr _

Brieflydescribe:
Design, UC is requesting a Limited License to appropriate water fromWell 5 for industrial use.

-------------------------------'~
Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use loformationForm cannot be completed while youwait, please have a local government
representative sign the receiptat the bottom ofthe next pa_ge and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Sec bottom ofPage 3.»

Revised 21812010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of3 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED
OCT 2 6 2020

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unluss the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agencymust complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not includeapproval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~Land uses to be servedby the proposedwater uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or ere not regulated b
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s). · '

elfol0.0to.o1o fr+kl($)MauKaci□ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) mvolve disorctionory lond-uso opprovols os O
listed in the table below. (Plea3e attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already bean obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings arc sufficient.) If approvals have been obtnincd but nil uppenl
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

TypeorLand-UseApproval Needed
(e.g.. plan amendments , rezones, conditional-use

i etc. ·

CrtoMost Signi ficant, Applicable Plan Policies &&
Ordili>nco Section Rdcrcnccs

Doaid
0Omied

Dosied
DDeed

0 Olamed
0 Ocalcd

DO Oined
DDied

Land-Use Approval:

DO eis Pured
0NocBeinn Plnucd

D elgPureed
0NocBeing P,rm,cd

□ lldq PuDU<d
[] NetbeingPured

Dl BeingPured
D Noc O.fnaPursued

D BeingPured
DNot Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns ormake recommendations to the Water Resources Department
rogardiJlg this proposed use of water below, or oo a separate sheet

Sign

5 Pao
'de"1du"""dmesh.2-5?tl?1... "/ab0

f j]v r)P.Ada
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to theapplicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will bave 30 days from the WaterResources Department's notice date to return thecompleted Land Use Jnfonnntion
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with theproposed use ofwater is compatiblewith local comprehensive plnns.

------------~Receipt for Request for Land Use Information
Applicant name: _

City or County: Staffcontact: _

Signature: Phone: Dato: _

Revised 28/2010 Land Use lnfonnation form - "-&• 3 on WR/FS
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Application for a Limited Water Use License
in tho Name of Cosign, LLC

Township 2 Nonh, Rango 13 Eaat (WM.)
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MAP NOTES°"" OclGOo<&,2020o.." Sourc:oti eu.,. ESR1, uses. w•coeo ass

Application for a Limited Water Use License
in the Name of Design, LLC

Township 2 North, Range 13 East (W.M.)

OWRD

RECEIVED

0CT 26 2020
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